FORM PTO-1619A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

06-10-1999 101060384

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office

PATENT

MRD				
(6.7.99 RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET III) JUN III				
TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).				
Submission		Conveyance Type	riginal document(s) or copy(ies).	
X New	Туре		Qurity Agraement	
		se	curity Agreement	
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID#		License Change of Name		
Correction Reel #	on of PTO Error Frame #		her	
1 1	re Document	(For Use ONLY by U.	O vernment S. Government Agencies)	
Reel #	Frame #	Departmental	File Secret File	
Conveying Party(ies) Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date				
Name (line 1)	Powell, John E., Jr.		05/05/99	
Name (line 2)				
Second Party			Execution Date Month Day Year	
Name (line 1)				
Name (line 2)				
Receiving Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached				
Name (line 1)	APLC, Inc.		If document to be recorded is an assignment and the	
Name (line 2)	a Corporation of Dela	aware	receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment	
Address (line 1)	012 North Market Chr.		of a domestic representative is attached.	
	913 North Market Stre	eet	(Designation must be a separate document from	
Address (line 2)	Suite 812		Assignment.)	
Address (line 3)	Wilmington	Delaware	19801	
Domestic R	epresentative Name and Ad	State/Country	Zip Code	
	op. ooonaan o Hanno and Ad	Enter for the first R	eceiving Party only.	
Name				
Address (line 1)				
Address (line 2)				
Address (line 3)				
Address (line 4)				
/NG/1999 NUCITYEN	00000263 08885108 F	OR OFFICE USE ONLY		
FC:581	40.00 OP			
1 01001				

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington, PG 10231T

1

REEL: 010001 FRAME: 0753

- INECEIVEN				
FORM PTO-1619B Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027 Page 2 U.S. Department of Con Patent and Triademark of PATENT	nmerce Office			
Correspondent Name and Address Area Code and Telephone Number 713-522-6565				
Name Mark A. Oathout				
Address (line 1) 3730 Kirby Drive				
Address (line 2) Suite 830				
Address (line 3) Houston, TX 77098				
Address (line 4)				
Pages Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document including any attachments.				
Application Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached				
Enter either the Patent Application Number or the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).				
Patent Application Number(s) Patent Number(s)				
08885108				
If this document is being filed together with a <u>new</u> Patent Application, enter the date the patent application was <u>Month Day Year</u> signed by the first named executing inventor.				
Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT)				
Enter PCT application number PCT PCT PCT PCT PCT				
only if a LLS Application Number				
has not been assigned.				
Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. # 1				
Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40.00				
Method of Payment: Enclosed X Deposit Account Deposit Account				
(Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: #				
Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes No	1			
Statement and Signature				
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized indicated herein. Mark A. Oathout	, as			
Name of Person Signing Signature Date				

ľ

PATENT

REEL: 010001 FRAME: 0754

PATENT (APPLICATION) ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, John E. Powell, Jr. individually and on behalf of Philip Services Corp. f/k/a Oil Recycling, Inc. ("Oil Recycling" below), is the inventor of an invention included in U.S. patent application number 08/885,108 entitled "System and Process for In Tank Treatment of Crude Oil Sludges to Recover Hydrocarbons and Aid in Materials Separation" invented by John E. Powell, Jr. and is interested in having assistance in the management, control, use, policing, protection, litigation, enhancement of value and valuation of such patent application.

WHEREAS, APLC, Inc. a Delaware corporation, having its principal place of business at 913 North Market Street, Suite no. 812, Wilmington, DE 19801, is desirous of acquiring the right, title and interest in such invention and patent application and is interested in the management, control, use, policing, protection, litigation, enhancement of value and valuation of the patent application.

For value received, receipt, sufficiency and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged John E. Powell, Jr. individually and on behalf of Oil Recycling, hereby sells, assigns, transfers and conveys unto APLC, Inc., and its successors, assigns or legal representatives all of his/its right, title and interest in and to all technical information and inventions disclosed and/or claimed in a certain U.S. patent application number 08/885,108 entitled "System and Process for In tank Treatment of Crude Oil Sludges to Recover Hydrocarbons and Aid in Materials Separation" invented by John E. Powell, Jr. and all of his/its right, title and interest in and to any patent application and any patent deriving therefrom, including all divisions, reissues, continuations, extensions, substitutions and the like, and applications foreign to the United States, together with all right to make application for and obtain patent protection for said invention or inventions in any and all countries foreign to the United States and specifically including the right to claim priority under the terms of the International Convention based on said application or Letters Patent in the United States; and all of his/its right, title and interest in and to all patents and the like granted on said invention or inventions.

John E. Powell, Jr. individually and on behalf of Gil Recycling, hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks or any other proper officer to issue all Letters Patent granted on said invention, inventions or technical information and from any and all divisions, continuations, and

Mao.cg\alws210\CO)

1

PATENT REEL: 010001 FRAME: 0755

reissues thereof, to APLC, Inc. as assignee of his/its entire interest.

John E. Powell, Jr. individually and on behalf of Oil Recycling, further hereby covenants and agrees that he/it will, assist in obtaining or executing any documents requested by APLC, Inc. relating to the patent application(s); and that he/it will assist APLC, Inc. in obtaining and communicating any information relating to the patent application(s).

John E. Powell, Jr. individually and on behalf of Oil Recycling, further sells, assigns, transfers and conveys all causes of action, claims, demands, or other rights occasioned from or because of any and all past infringements or misappropriations together with the right in APLC, Inc. its successors and assigns, to sue and recover therefore including the right to bring suit in its own name and to receive, retain, hold and enjoy for its own use and behalf and that of its successors, assigns or legal representatives any and all damages, profits, equitable relief, or other recoveries or compensations on account thereof or resulting therefrom in any manner whatsoever. This assignment shall be nunc pro tunc effective June 30, 1997.

By:

Name: John E.

n E. Powell, Jr. and as an authorized

Individually and as an authorize representative of Oil Recycling

Mac.eq\alws210\667

1

2

Under the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, no persons are required to respond to a collection of information unless it contains a valid OMB control number.

Certificate of Mailing under 37 CFR 1.8

I hereby certify that this correspondence is being deposited with the United States Postal Service with sufficient postage as first class mail in an envelope addressed to:

Assistant Commissioner for Patents Washington, D.C. 20231

on Jone 4, 1999

Date

Signature

Typed or printed name of person signing Certificate

Note: Each paper must have its own certificate of mailing, or this certificate must identify each submitted paper.

Form Cover Sheet

Identification of Paper or fee:

X Chock # 1709 for age

* Hooignment

RECORDED: 06/07/1999

Burden Hour Statement: This form is estimated to take 0.03 hours to complete. Time will vary depending upon the needs of the individual case. Any comments on the amount of time you are required to complete this form should be sent to the Chief Information Officer, Patent and Trademark Office, Washington, DC 20231. DO NOT SEND FEES OR COMPLETED FORMS TO THIS ADDRESS. SEND TO: Assistant Commissioner for Patents, Washington, DC 20231.

PATENT REEL: 010001 FRAME: 0757